TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER

ACRYLIC BLOCK FILLER



DESCRIPTION

TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER is a heavy-bodied, water-based, 100% acrylic resin emulsion block filler used as a primer for Euclid Chemical decorative coating systems such as TAMMSCOAT and SUPER WALL-PRO. TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER is formulated with freeze-thaw stabilizers, and finely graded texture minerals for interior or exterior, above and below grade applications.

PRIMARY APPLICATIONS

- Brick
- Block

- Stone
- Stucco surfaces

Provides a stable base for subsequent coatings

FEATURES/BENEFITS

- **Fills** pores
- **Breathable**

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

PROPERTIES	VALUE
Density	1.50-1.62 kg/L
VOC Content	74 g/L
Viscosity	120-130 KU
Solids by Weight	68-72%
Solids by Volume	52.5%

Material properties tested under laboratory conditions @ 27°C, 50% RH. .

PACKAGING / YIELD

TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER is packaged in 5 kg and 25 kg HDPE Pails

SHELF LIFE

12 months in original, unopened container

COVERAGE

 m^2/L

TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER

0.98 to 1.96

Note: Coverage rates are approximate and for estimating purposes only. Surface temperature, porosity of surface and texture will determine actual material requirements. Apply samples to all surfaces to be coated. Obtain approval of Architect or Owner for the color, finish, water repellency, and coverage before proceeding with work. Retain sample or mock-up through completion of project.



DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Surface Preparation: Cure new concrete and masonry surfaces 28 days. Surfaces must be structurally sound, clean, dry, and free of dust, dirt, oil, peeling paint, curing and form release compounds, and other contaminants. Provide an absorptive surface on smooth precast, formed concrete, and other substances by lightly abrading the surface. Defective concrete, honeycombs, cracks, cavities and other defects should be routed to sound concrete and patched using compatible materials.

Mixing: TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER should be mixed using a low speed 19 mm drill with a mixing paddle. Mix thoroughly to a uniform, smooth consistency. Do not aerate the mix.

Application: Apply TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER to the surface using heavy duty spray equipment capable of spraying ceiling texture, plaster or cement based coatings, or use stiff brushes or rollers. When sprayed, backrolling is required to ensure good uniform contact with the surface. Avoid applying to excess which can cause the product to run down the wall or puddle. For hand application, use brushes and 3.81 cm nap rollers designed for latex paints. Dampen the brushes and rollers with clean water before use. Decorative topcoats may be applied 12 to 24 hours following the primer application.

CLEAN-UP

Clean tools and application equipment immediately after use with soap and hot water. Clean overspray or drips while still wet with soap and hot water. Dried material may require strong solvents or mechanical abrasion for removal.

PRECAUTIONS/LIMITATIONS

- Store at temperatures between 10°C to 32°C.
- Protect from moisture and freezing.
- Do not thin or dilute TAMMS MASONRY PRIMER.
- Do not apply if rain is expected within 8 hours.
- Do not apply over frozen or frost filled surfaces.
- Do not apply to non-absorbent materials such as glass, metal, glazed brick, or glazed tile.
- Not for use on traffic bearing surfaces.
- Do not apply if temperature is below 7°C or above 32°C.
- In all cases, refer the Safety Data Sheet before use.



WARRANTY: Tremco CPG (India) Private Limited (Formerly known as "Flowcrete India Private Limited") solely and expressly warrants that its products shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of purchase. Unless authorized in writing by an officer of Tremco CPG (India) Private Limited (Formerly known as "Flowcrete India Private Limited") no other representations or statements made by Tremco CPG India or its representatives, in writing or orally, shall alter this warranty. Tremco CPG India MAKES NO WARRANTIES, IMPUED OR OTHERWISE, AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ORDINARY OR PARTICULAR PURPOSES OF ITS PRODUCTS AND EXCLUDES THE SAME. If any Tremco CPG India product fails to conform with this warranty, Tremco CPG will replace the product at no cost to Buyer. Replacement of any product shall be the sole and exclusive remedy available and buyer shall have no claim for incidental or consequential damages. Any installation of Tremco CPG India products which fails to conform with such installation information or instructions shall void this warranty. Product demonstrations, if any, are done for illustrative purposes only and do not constitute a warranty or warranty alteration of any kind. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining the suitability of Tremco CPG India's products for the Buyer's intended purposes.